

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

LAWRENCE WASHINGTON, JR.,
individually and as next friend of
five minor children, T.W., M.W.1,
C.W., M.W.2, and L.W.; *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v

GOVERNOR RICHARD DALE
SNYDER, in his individual capacity,
et al.,

Defendants.

No. 5:16-cv-11247-JCO-MKM

HON. JOHN CORBETT
O'MEARA

MAG. MONA K. MAJZOUN

**STATE DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
UNDER FED. R. CIV. PROC. 12(b)(1) & (6)**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Defendants State of Michigan, Governor Rick Snyder, Dennis Muchmore, Andy Dillon, R. Kevin Clinton, Michigan Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ), Michigan Department of Health & Human Services (MDHHS), Nick Lyon, Eden Wells, and Linda Dykema (State Defendants) move this Court to dismiss Plaintiffs' complaint

under Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) and (6) for the reasons more fully explained in the attached brief.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Zachary C. Larsen

Eugene Driker (P12959)
Morley Witus (P30895)
Todd R. Mendel (P55447)
Special Assistant Attorneys
General for Governor
Rick Snyder
Barris, Sott, Denn & Driker,
PLLC.
333 W. Fort Street, Ste 1200
Detroit, Michigan 48226
Phone: (313) 965-9725
EDriker@bsdd.com
MWitus@bsdd.com
TMendel@bsdd.com

Richard S. Kuhl (P42042)
Margaret A. Bettenhausen (P75046)
Nate Gambill (P75506)
Zachary Larsen (P72189)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for State Defendants
Environment, Natural Resources,
and Agriculture Division
P.O. Box 30755
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 373-7540
kuhlr@michigan.gov
bettenhausenm@michigan.gov
gambilln@michigan.gov
larsenz@michigan.gov

Dated: October 6, 2016

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

LAWRENCE WASHINGTON, JR.,
individually and as next friend of
five minor children, T.W., M.W.1,
C.W., M.W.2, and L.W.; *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v

GOVERNOR RICHARD DALE
SNYDER, in his individual
capacity, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 5:16-cv-11247-JCO-MKM

HON. JOHN CORBETT
O'MEARA

MAG. MONA K. MAJZOUB

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
STATE DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
UNDER FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1) & (b)(6)**

Eugene Driker (P12959)
Morley Witus (P30895)
Todd R. Mendel (P55447)
Special Assistant Attorneys
General
for Governor Rick Snyder
Barris, Sott, Denn & Driker,
PLLC
333 W. Fort Street, Suite 1200
Detroit, Michigan 48226
Phone: (313) 965-9725
EDriker@bsdd.com
MWitus@bsdd.com
TMendel@bsdd.com

Richard S. Kuhl (P42042)
Margaret A. Bettenhausen (P75046)
Nathan A. Gambill (P75506)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents.....	i
Concise Statement of Issues Presented.....	iv
Table of Authorities	vi
Introduction	1
Statement of Facts.....	2
Argument	7
I. This Court lacks jurisdiction over the federal claims and should decline to exercise supplemental jurisdiction over the state-law claims.....	7
A. Plaintiffs’ federal claims are precluded by the Safe Drinking Water Act.....	8
1. This Court has already determined that the Safe Drinking Water Act is the sole federal remedy for grievances about the failure to provide safe drinking water.	9
2. Plaintiffs’ claims here should be treated the same as those in <i>Boler</i>	11
B. State Defendants are entitled to Eleventh Amendment immunity from suit.	14
1. The Eleventh Amendment bars the claims against the State, MDEQ and MDHHS.....	14
2. The Eleventh Amendment also bars the claims against individual State Defendants.	15
C. The Court should decline supplemental jurisdiction because the state-law claims raise complex issues of state-law.	18

II.	Plaintiffs have failed to state a claim for which relief may be granted.....	20
A.	The individual State Defendants are entitled to federal qualified immunity.....	20
1.	Qualified immunity requires Plaintiffs to plead facts showing that the individual State Defendants violated clearly established rights.	21
2.	Plaintiffs have not identified any violation of clearly established rights.	22
B.	State Defendants are entitled to immunity on the state-law claims.....	25
1.	The State and its agencies are immune.....	26
2.	Individual State Defendants are also immune.	27
C.	Plaintiffs have failed to state a claim under civil RICO.	30
1.	Plaintiffs have not plausibly alleged that the individual State Defendants engaged in the “conduct” of the alleged enterprise.....	32
2.	Plaintiffs also cannot show a “pattern” of racketeering activity.....	34
3.	Plaintiffs fail to plead sufficient “racketeering activity.”	39
4.	The State cannot be held liable for a RICO violation.....	41
D.	Plaintiffs have not stated a claim for race-based discrimination under the Equal Protection Clause.....	43
1.	Plaintiffs have not established that any individual State Defendant had authority to require the Genesee County municipalities to switch their water source.	44

2.	Because none of the Genesee County municipalities were under emergency management, they are not similarly situated.	46
	Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	48

CONCISE STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED

1. Does this Court have jurisdiction over the federal claims and should it exercise supplemental jurisdiction over the state-law claims?
 - a. When Congress provides remedies under a comprehensive regulatory scheme, the courts presume that Congress intended for those remedies to preclude other causes of action based on the same core grievance. Both this Court in *Boler v. Earley* and the First Circuit have held that the Safe Drinking Water Act has such a preclusive effect. Are Plaintiffs' federal claims precluded by the existence of a remedy under the SDWA?
 - b. The State, its agencies, and its officials acting in an official capacity are entitled by the Eleventh Amendment to assert immunity from suit in federal court unless such immunity is waived or abrogated by Congress. The State has not waived immunity and Congress has not abrogated it by either § 1983 or RICO. Is the State entitled to immunity from suit on all claims brought in this case?
 - c. This Court should decline supplemental jurisdiction over state claims when they raise complex issues of state-law. This suit raises complex questions regarding governmental immunity. Should this Court exercise supplemental jurisdiction?
2. Do Plaintiffs' claims fail to state a claim on which relief may be granted?

- a. State officials are entitled to qualified immunity, which protects them from suit for money damages so long as they do not violate any clearly established constitutional or statutory right. Here, Plaintiffs have not identified any recognized right, let alone shown that it was violated and clearly established at the time of the violation. Are the individual State Defendants entitled to qualified immunity?
- b. To state a claim under § 1962(c) of RICO, a plaintiff must allege facts to show that each defendant engaged in a pattern of racketeering activity. Plaintiffs have not alleged any facts supporting individual State Defendants' participation in the alleged scheme, that they committed any predicate acts, nor that the alleged scheme lasted sufficiently long to constitute a "pattern" of racketeering activity. Have Plaintiffs failed to state a claim against the individual State Defendants under civil RICO?
- c. The Equal Protection Clause of the 14th Amendment forbids the State from treating similarly situated persons differently without a rational basis for doing so. Plaintiffs have not alleged that the State treated similar persons differently but only that the distinct municipal governments utilized different water sources—and incorrectly compare Flint to municipalities that were not under emergency management. Have Plaintiffs failed to state a claim for a violation of Equal Protection?

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Transm. v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 560 N.W.2d 50 (Mich. 1997).....	28
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	21, 22
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 63 U.S. 731 (2011)	21, 22
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	33, 34
<i>BEG Invs., LLC v. Alberti</i> , 34 F. Supp. 3d 68 (D.D.C. 2014)	24, 25
<i>Bellant v. Snyder</i> , __ F.3d __, 2016 WL4728026 *8. (6th Cir. 2016)	45
<i>Brown v. Nationsbank Corp.</i> , 188 F.3d 579 (5th Cir. 1999)	24
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home v. W. Va. Dep't. of Health & Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	15
<i>Burnside-Ott Aviation Training Ctr.</i> , 941 F.2d 1220 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	12
<i>Cartwright v. Marine City</i> , 336 F.3d 487 (6th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Caudill v. Hollan</i> , 431 F.3d 900 (6th Cir. 2005)	43
<i>Coshow v. City of Escondido</i> , 34 Cal. Rptr. 3d 19 (Cal. App. 4th 2005)	23

County of Oakland v. City of Detroit,
784 F. Supp. 1275 (E.D. Mich. 1992) 42, 43

Ctr. for Bio-Ethical Reform, Inc. v. Napolitano,
648 F.3d 365 (6th Cir. 2011) 47

Cullinan v. Abramson,
128 F.3d 301 (6th Cir. 1997) 24

DeFalco v. Bernas,
244 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 31

DeSilva v. N. Shore-Long Island Jewish Health Sys.,
770 F. Supp. 2d 497 (E.D.N.Y., 2011)..... 12

Diaz v. Michigan Dep’t of Corrections,
703 F.3d 956 (6th Cir. 2013) 13

Doe v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police,
490 F.3d 491 (6th Cir. 2007) 44

Edelman v. Jordan,
415 U.S. 651 (1974) 16

Ex parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908) passim

FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.,
508 U.S. 307 (1993) 44

First Capital Asset Mgmt. v. Satinwood, Inc.,
385 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 38, 41

Ford Motor Co v. Dep’t. of Treasury,
323 U.S. 459 (1945) 16

Gil Ramirez Group, L.L.C. v. Houston Indep. Sch. Dist.,
786 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2015) 42

Golden v. City of Columbus,
404 F.3d 950 (6th Cir. 2005) 23

Grubbs v. Sheakley Group, Inc.,
807 F.3d 785 (6th Cir. 2015) 31

H.J. Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Tel. Co.,
492 U.S. 229 (1989) 36

In Re Estate of Beals,
871 N.W.2d 5 (2015) 19, 30

Kehr Packages v. Fidelcor, Inc.,
926 F.2d 1406 (3d Cir. 1991)..... 38

Kerrigan v. ViSalus, Inc.,
112 F. Supp. 3d 580 (E.D. Mich. 2015)..... 31, 33, 35, 37

Kincaid v. City of Flint,
874 N.W.2d 193 (Mich. App. 2015) 45

*Lancaster Community Hospital v. Antelope Valley Hospital
District*,
940 F.2d 397 (9th Cir. 1991) 42

Malley v. Briggs,
475 U.S. 335 (1986) 22

Mansfield Apartment Owners Ass’n v. City of Mansfield,
988 F.2d 1469 (6th Cir. 1993) 23

Masterson v. Meade Co. Fiscal Court,
489 F. Supp. 2d 740 (W.D. Ky., 2007)..... 16

Mattoon v. Pittsfield,
980 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1992)..... 9, 10, 12, 13

*Middlesex County Sewerage Authority v. National Sea Clammers
Association*,
453 U.S. 1 (1981) 9

Moore v. PaineWebber, Inc.,
189 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 41

Norman v. Niagara Mohawk Power Corp.,
873 F.2d 634 (2d Cir. 1989)..... 12

Odom v. Wayne Cty.,
760 N.W.2d 217 (Mich. 2008)..... 28

Ouwinga v. Benistar419 Plan Services,
694 F.3d 783 (6th Cir. 2012) 31

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
465 U.S. 89 (1984) 15, 17

Petipren v. Jaskowski,
833 N.W.2d 247 (Mich. 2013)..... 28

Quern v. Jordan,
440 U.S. 332 (1979) 16

Radvansky v. City of Olmsted Falls,
395 F.3d 291 (6th Cir. 2005) 44

Rainieri Construction, LLC v. Taylor,
63 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (E.D. Mo. 2014)..... 35

Reichle v. Howards,
132 S. Ct. 2088 (2012) 21

Reves v. Ernst & Young,
507 U.S. 170 (1993) 32

Richardson v. Jackson County,
443 N.W.2d 105 (Mich. 1989)..... 27

Robinson v. Detroit,
613 N.W.2d 307 (2000) 19, 30

Robinson v. Kidder, Peabody & Co.,
674 F. Supp. 243 (E.D. Mich. 1987)..... 33

Rogers v. City of New York,
359 Fed. Appx. 201 (2d Cir. 2009) 42

San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez,
411 U.S. 1 (1973) 44

Saucier v. Katz,
533 U.S. 194 (2001) 21, 22

Schmidt v. Fleet Bank,
16 F. Supp. 2d 340 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) 33

Schmuck v. United States,
489 U.S. 705 (1989) 38

Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida,
517 U.S. 44 (1996) 14

Smith v. Dept. of Public Health,
410 N.W.2d 749 (Mich. 1987)..... 26, 27

Smith v. Robinson,
468 U.S. 992 (1984) 11, 13

Taylor v. Barkes,
135 S. Ct. 2042 (2015) 21

Terrance v. Northville Reg’l Psychiatric Hosp.,
286 F.3d 834 (6th Cir. 2002) 22

TriHealth, Inc. v. Bd. of Comm’rs,
430 F.3d 783 (6th Cir. 2005) 47, 48

United States v. Fowler,
535 F.3d 408 (6th Cir. 2008) 32

United States v. Goodstein,
883 F.2d 1362 (7th Cir. 1989) 40

Vacco v. Quill,
521 U.S. 793 (1997) 47

Vajk v. City of Iron River,
Case No. 2:10-cv-114, opinion dated January 12, 2011 (E.D.
Mich. 2011) 25

Vemco, Inc. v. Camardella,
 23 F.3d 129 (6th Cir., 1994) 37, 39

Verizon Md., Inc. v. P.S.C.,
 535 U.S. 635 (2002) 17

Virginia Office for Protection & Advocacy v. Stewart,
 563 U.S. 247 (2011) 15, 17

Will v. Mich. Dep't. of State Police,
 491 U.S. 58 (1989) 16

Statutes

2011 P.A. 4 45

2012 P.A. 436 45

8 U.S.C. § 1961(5) 34, 35, 36, 38

11 U.S.C. § 152(8) 39

18 U.S.C. § 151..... 40

18 U.S.C. § 152(8) 40

18 U.S.C. § 1961(1) 40, 41

18 U.S.C. § 1961(1)(D) 40

18 U.S.C. § 1962(c)..... 30, 35, 39

18 U.S.C. § 1962 (d) 30

18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)..... 1, 8, 18

18 U.S.C. § 1964..... passim

28 U.S.C. § 1367(c)..... 19

42 U.S.C. § 300f 1

42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b) 3

42 U.S.C. § 300g-2 3

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... passim

Mich. Comp. Laws § 117.1 46

Mich. Comp. Laws § 124.251 46

Mich. Comp. Laws § 141.1444..... 47

Mich. Comp. Laws § 141.1445..... 47

Mich. Comp. Laws § 141.1552(2) 45

Mich. Comp. Laws § 325.1007(1) 3

Mich. Comp. Laws § 325.1007(4) 3

Mich. Comp. Laws § 333.2202(1) 28

Mich. Comp. Laws § 333.2202(2) 6, 7, 28

Mich. Comp. Laws § 333.547c..... 6, 28, 29

Mich. Comp. Laws § 333.5474c(1)..... 26, 29

Mich. Comp. Laws § 333.5474c (3)..... 26

Mich. Comp. Laws § 691.1401(1)(b)..... 29

Mich. Comp. Laws § 691.1401(b) 26

Mich. Comp. Laws § 691.1402..... 27

Mich. Comp. Laws § 691.1405..... 27

Mich. Comp. Laws § 691.1406..... 27

Mich. Comp. Laws § 691.1407(2) 26, 29

Mich. Comp. Laws § 691.1407(4) 27

Mich. Comp. Laws § 691.1407(5) 28

Mich. Comp. Laws § 691.1407(8)(a).....29
Mich. Comp. Laws § 691.1413.....27
Mich. Comp. Laws § 691.1417.....27
Mich. Comp. Laws § 691.1407(1)26, 27
Michigan Safe Drinking Water Act, Act 399 of 1976..... passim

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)48
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)48

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 141.80.....4
40 C.F.R. § 141.81.....4, 5
40 C.F.R. § 141.81(b)4
40 C.F.R. § 141.81(d)5, 6
Mich. Admin. Code R. 325.10410.....4
Mich. Admin. Code R. 325.10604f.....4, 5
Mich. Admin. Code R. 325.10604f(d)4
Mich. Admin. Code R. 325.10604f(2)(b).....4
Mich. Admin. Code R. 325.10604f(3)(c)6
Mich. Admin. Code R. 325.10710a–0710d.....4

Constitutional Provisions

Mich. Const. art. V, § 1.....28
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....44
